

No. 14-3306

---

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Sixth Circuit**

---

COLLINS INKJET CORPORATION,

*Plaintiff – Appellee*

v.

EASTMAN KODAK CO.,

*Defendant – Appellant*

**On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of Ohio at Cincinnati**

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

MARC G. SCHILDKRAUT  
**COOLEY LLP**  
1299 Pennsylvania Avenue  
Suite 700  
Washington, DC 20004-2400  
Tel: (202) 728-7000  
Fax: (202) 842 7899

JAMES E. BURKE  
**KEATING MUETHING & KLEKAMP PLL**  
One East 4th Street  
Suite 1400  
Cincinnati, OH 45202  
Tel: (513) 579-6429  
Fax: (513) 579-6457

CELIA GOLDWAG BARENHOLTZ  
**COOLEY LLP**  
1114 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, New York 10036  
Tel: (212) 479-6000

*Counsel for Defendant-Appellant*

**Oral Argument Requested**

---

---

**DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATION AND FINANCIAL INTEREST**

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, Appellant Eastman Kodak Co. makes the following disclosure:

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Disclosure of Corporate Affiliation and Financial Interest ..... i

Table of Authorities ..... iv

Statement in Support of Oral Argument ..... ix

Jurisdictional Statement ..... 1

Statement of Issues..... 1

Statement of the Case..... 3

    Facts ..... 3

    Procedure ..... 9

    Opinion ..... 10

Summary of Argument..... 14

Argument..... 17

I.    The District Court’s Refusal to Use the Price-Cost Test to Determine  
Whether Unilateral Pricing Conduct Is Unlawful Is Reversible Error..... 19

    A.    The Price-Cost Test Applies to All Unilateral Pricing Behavior..... 22

    B.    The Price-Cost Test Is a Necessary Component of the All-  
Rational-Buyers Test..... 24

    C.    The District Court Should Have Used Collins’s Costs to  
Determine Whether All Rational Customers Would Switch to  
Kodak Ink ..... 28

    D.    Even If the Right Standard Is Defendant’s Costs, the Court  
Erred by Not Requiring Collins to Prove that Kodak’s Prices  
Were Below Its Costs ..... 30

II.	Even If Collins Does Not Have to Satisfy the Price-Cost Test, the District Court Erred in Finding Conditioning .....	31
III.	The District Court’s Finding that Kodak Has the Market Power to Compel All Rational Customers to Switch to Kodak Ink Is Clearly Erroneous .....	39
A.	Customers Have the Information They Need to Make Informed Decisions among Suppliers .....	43
B.	The District Court Erred in Its Analysis of the Cost of Switching Away from Versamark Printers .....	47
C.	The District Court Erred by Not Adequately Accounting for Kodak’s Desire to Sell Prosper Printers.....	50
IV.	None of the Other Prongs of the Preliminary Injunction Standard Support the Issuance of an Injunction .....	54
	Conclusion .....	59
	Certificate of Compliance .....	60
	Certificate of Service .....	61
	Designation of Relevant District Court Documents .....	62

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Aerotec Int’l, Inc. v. Honeywell Int’l, Inc.*,  
 2014 WL 1017914 (D. Ariz. Mar. 17, 2014) ..... 27, 28, 31

*Alcatel USA, Inc. v. DGI Tech., Inc.*,  
 166 F.3d 772 (5th Cir. 1999) .....40

*Amerinet, Inc. v. Xerox Corp.*,  
 972 F.2d 1483 (8th Cir. 1992) .....38

*Anderson v. City of Bessemer City*,  
 470 U.S. 564 (1985) .....50

*Arthur S. Langenderfer, Inc. v. S.E. Johnson Co.*,  
 729 F.2d 1050 (6th Cir. 1984) .....30

*Atl. Richfield Co. v. USA Petroleum Co.*,  
 495 U.S. 328 (1990) .....22

*Barry Wright Corp. v. ITT Grinnell Corp.*,  
 724 F.2d 227 (1st Cir. 1983) .....26

*Bonnell v. Lorenzo*,  
 241 F.3d 800 (6th Cir. 2001) ..... 17, 18, 19

*Brooke Grp. Ltd. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.*,  
 509 U.S. 209 (1993) ..... 22, 30, 31, 56, 57

*Brown v. Local 58, Int’l Bhd. Of Elec. Workers, AFL-CIO*,  
 76 F.3d 762 (6th Cir. 1996) ..... 18, 19

*Brunswick Corp. v. Pueblo Bowl-O-Mat*,  
 429 U.S. 477 (1977) .....21

*Cargill, Inc. v. Monfort of Colo., Inc.*,  
 479 U.S. 104 (1986) ..... 22, 56

*Cascade Health Solutions v. PeaceHealth*,  
 515 F.3d 883 (9th Cir. 2008) ..... *passim*

*Certified Restoration Dry Cleaning Network, L.L.C. v. Tenke Corp.*,  
 511 F.3d 535 (6th Cir. 2007) .....18

*Cincinnati Bengals, Inc. v. Bergey*,  
 453 F. Supp. 129 (S.D. Ohio 1974).....21

*Dalmo Sales Co. v. Tysons Corner Reg’l Shopping Ctr.*,  
 308 F. Supp. 988 (D.D.C. 1970),  
*aff’d*, 429 F.2d 206 (D.C. Cir. 1970).....21

*Detroit Newspaper Publishers Ass’n v. Detroit Typographical Union No. 18*,  
 471 F.2d 872 (6th Cir. 1972) .....17

*Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Technical Servs, Inc.*,  
 504 U.S. 451 (1992) ..... *passim*

*Gonzales v. Galvin*,  
 151 F.3d 526 (6th Cir. 1998).....18

*Granny Goose Foods, Inc. v. Bhd. of Teamsters*,  
 415 U.S. 423 (1974) .....18

*Harrison Aire, Inc. v. Aerostar Int’l Inc.*,  
 423 F.3d 374 (3d Cir. 2005) ..... 40, 42, 46

*In re DeLorean Motor Co.*,  
 755 F.2d 1223 (6th Cir. 1985).....58

*In re Ohio River Disaster Litig.*,  
 862 F.2d 1237 (6th Cir. 1988).....39

*In re Southeastern Milk Antitrust Litig.*,  
 739 F.3d 262 (6th Cir. 2014) .....40

*Intergraph Corp. v. Intel Corp.*,  
 195 F.3d 1346 (Fed. Cir. 1999) .....56

*King v. Zamiara*,  
 680 F.3d 686 (6th Cir. 2012) .....18

<i>LePage’s Inc. v. 3M</i> , 324 F.3d 141 (3d Cir. 2003) .....	26
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986) .....	23
<i>McNeilly v. Land</i> , 684 F.3d 611 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	18
<i>Med-Care Diabetic &amp; Med. Supplies, Inc. v. Strategic Health Alliance II, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 325663 (S.D. Ohio Jan. 29, 2014).....	55
<i>Mich. Coal. of Radioactive Material Users, Inc. v. Griepentrog</i> , 945 F.2d 150 (6th Cir. 1991) .....	54
<i>Nat’l Soc. of Prof’l Eng’rs v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 679 (1978) .....	56
<i>NicSand, Inc. v. 3M Co.</i> , 507 F.3d 442 (6th Cir. 2007) ( <i>en banc</i> ).....	26, 56, 57
<i>Pac. Bell Tel. Co. v. linkLine Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 438 (2009) .....	23, 30, 34
<i>Paladin Assocs., Inc. v. Mont. Power Co.</i> , 328 F.3d 1145 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	37, 38
<i>Performance Unlimited, Inc. v. Questar Publishers, Inc.</i> , 52 F.3d 1373 (6th Cir. 1995) .....	58
<i>Perkins v. Am. Elec. Power Fuel Supply, Inc.</i> , 246 F.3d 593 (6th Cir. 2001) .....	39
<i>Petty v. Metro. Gov’t of Nashville Davidson Cnty.</i> , 538 F.3d 431 (6th Cir. 2008) .....	19
<i>Platsis v. E.F. Hutton &amp; Co.</i> , 946 F.2d 38 (6th Cir. 1991) .....	19
<i>PSI Repair Servs. v. Honeywell, Inc.</i> , 104 F.3d 811 (6th Cir. 1997) .....	39, 46

*Rhinehart v. Scutt*,  
509 Fed.App’x 510 (6th Cir. 2013).....17

*SanDisk Corp. v. Kingston Tech. Co.*,  
863 F. Supp. 2d 815 (W.D. Wis. 2012).....40

*Second City Music, Inc. v. City of Chicago, Ill.*,  
333 F.3d 846 (7th Cir. 2003) .....55

*Shamrock Mktg., Inc. v. Bridgestone Bandag, LLC*,  
775 F. Supp. 2d 972 (W.D. Ky. 2011) ..... 32, 37

*Shop & Save Food Mkts., Inc. v. Pneumo Corp.*,  
683 F.2d 27 (2d Cir. 1982) .....38

*Spectrum Sports, Inc. v. McQuillan*,  
506 U.S. 447 (1993) .....21

*Town of Concord v. Boston Edison Co.*,  
915 F.2d 17 (1st Cir. 1990) .....34

*United States v. Emerson*,  
270 F.3d 203 (5th Cir. 2001).....54

*United States v. Englehard Corp.*,  
126 F.3d 1302 (11th Cir. 1997).....49

*United States v. McNeal*,  
995 F.2d 1067 (6th Cir. 1992).....50

*Universal Avionics Sys. Corp. v. Rockwell Int’l Corp.*,  
184 F. Supp. 2d 947 (D. Ariz. 2001).....44

*Verizon Commc’ns Inc. v. Law Offices of Curtis v. Trinko, LLP*,  
540 U.S. 398 (2004) .....23

*Virgin Atl. Airways Ltd. v. British Airways Plc*,  
257 F.3d 256 (2d Cir. 2001) .....26

*Virtual Maint. Inc. v. Prime Computer Inc.*,  
11 F.3d 660 (6th Cir. 1993).....34



*Virtual Maint. v. Prime Computer*,  
 957 F.2d 1318 (6th Cir. 1992) ..... 10, 11, 19, 32, 34, 40

*Weyerhaeuser Co. v. Ross-Simmons Hardwood Lumber Co.*,  
 549 U.S. 312 (2007) .....23

*Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.*,  
 555 U.S. 7 (2008) .....18

*ZF Meritor, LLC v. Eaton Corp.*,  
 696 F.3d 254 (3d Cir. 2012) .....26

**Statutes**

15 U.S.C. §1 .....1

15 U.S.C. §1051, *et seq.*.....1

15 U.S.C. §1221 .....1

28 U.S.C. §1292(a)(1).....1

28 U.S.C. §1331 .....1

28 U.S.C. §1337.....1

28 U.S.C. §1338(a) .....1

28 U.S.C. §1367 .....1

**Rule**

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1).....10

**Other Authorities**

Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, *Antitrust Law: An Analysis of Antitrust Principles and Their Application* (3d ed.) ..... 24, 27, 30

Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, *Federal Practice and Procedure Civil* §2948.3 (3d ed.).....21
